
CAO 2016-080 

To: Jerry B. Proctor 

From: Craig E. Leen, City Attorney for the City of Coral Gabl 

RE: Legal Opinion Regarding Starbucks' Appeal 

Date: October 7, 2016 

This email confinns receipt of your letter of September 22, 2016, whereby Starbucks seeks to 
enter a plea of not guilty and appeal Unifonn Civil Violation Notice #56357. The plea and 
appeal were due on August 2, 2016 pursuant to section 101-185 of the City Code (20 days 
following service of the notice). Accordingly, the appeal is untimely. Under section 101-186, a 
«timely request" is a prerequisite for the City to schedule an appeal. Starbucks' request is 
untimely so will not be scheduled for an appeal and is dismissed by the City for lack of 
jurisdiction. 

In addition, the City would also note that Starbucks paid a civil penalty on August 16, 2016 
related to the notice. By doing so, Starbucks elected to pay and pursue compliance under section 
101-185(a)(l) of the City Code, instead of appealing under section 101-185(a)(2) of the City 
Code. By doing so, Starbucks waived any right to an administrative hearing. Section 101-185(c) 
establishes that «waiver of the right to an administrative hearing shall be treated as an admission 
of the violation and penalties may be assessed accordingly." 

I have attached documents related to this response. 

Please note, the City and Starbucks reached a separate tolling agreement on September 27th that 
relates to the drive through at issue. This email does not address the parties' respective rights 
under the tolling agreement. The City reserves all its rights related to the tolling agreement, and 
does not seek to diminish any of Starbucks' rights under that tolling agreement through this 
response. 



 

 

 

 

 

From: Leen, Craig 
To: Paulk, Enga 
Subject: Fwd: Letter of September 22, 2016 
Date: Thursday, October 06, 2016 12:15:05 AM 
Attachments: image002.png 

ATT00001.htm 
Sent from the Coral Gables Code Enforcement Department.pdf 
ATT00002.htm 

Please publish. 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin forwarded message: 

From: "Leen, Craig" <cleen@coralgables.com> 
Date: October 5, 2016 at 4:54:53 PM EDT 
To: "jproctor@bilzin.com" <jproctor@bilzin.com> 
Cc: "Ramos, Miriam" <mramos@coralgables.com>, "Ortiz, William"
 <wortiz@coralgables.com> 
Subject: Letter of September 22, 2016 

Mr. Proctor, 

This email confirms receipt of your letter of September 22, 2016, whereby Starbucks
 seeks to enter a plea of not guilty and appeal Uniform Civil Violation Notice #56357.
 The plea and appeal were due on August 2, 2016 pursuant to section 101-185 of the
 City Code (20 days following service of the notice). Accordingly, the appeal is untimely.
 Under section 101-186, a “timely request” is a prerequisite for the City to schedule an
 appeal. Starbucks’ request is untimely so will not be scheduled for an appeal and is
 dismissed by the City for lack of jurisdiction. 

In addition, the City would also note that Starbucks paid a civil penalty on August 16,
 2016 related to the notice. By doing so, Starbucks elected to pay and pursue
 compliance under section 101-185(a)(1) of the City Code, instead of appealing under
 section 101-185(a)(2) of the City Code. By doing so, Starbucks waived any right to an
 administrative hearing. Section 101-185(c) establishes that “waiver of the right to an
 administrative hearing shall be treated as an admission of the violation and penalties
 may be assessed accordingly.” 

I have attached documents related to this response. 

Please note, the City and Starbucks reached a separate tolling agreement on

 September 27th that relates to the drive through at issue. This email does not address
 the parties’ respective rights under the tolling agreement. The City reserves all its
 rights related to the tolling agreement, and does not seek to diminish any of Starbucks’ 



   
 

 

 

 rights under that tolling agreement through this response. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Craig E. Leen, City Attorney 
Board Certified by the Florida Bar in 
City, County and Local Government Law 
City of Coral Gables 
405 Biltmore Way 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 
Phone: (305) 460-5218 
Fax: (305) 460-5264 
Email: cleen@coralgables.com 



 
 

Jerry B. Proctor 

..,.e1 305-350-2361 

f-�� 305-351-2250 

jproctor@bilzin.com 

September 22, 2016 

U.S. MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY 

Mr. William Ortiz, Director 
Code Enforcement Division 
City of Coral Gables 
427 Biltmore Way, Suite 100 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 

Re: Civil Violation Notice #56357 
Recipients: Inscore, LLC/Starbucks 
Property: 475 South Dixie Highway. City of Coral Gables 

Dear Mr. Ortiz: 

Our firm represents Starbucks Coffee Company ("Starbucks"). 

Starbucks is a tenant at 475 South Dixie Highway (the "Property"). In connection with 
the Property, the City of Coral Gables issued the attached Uniform Civil Violation Notice #56357 
(the "Notice") to "Inscore, LLC/Starbucks c/o Prime Care." The Notice alleged a violation of 
Section 5-115(A) of the City of Coral Gables Code for alleged "vehicle stacking onto right of 
way." Starbucks renews its denial previously filed with the City of the applicability of the 
referenced Code section, and the violation. To that end, please see the attached Written Plea of 
Not Guilty. While the Notice was not properly issued to Starbucks, and was thereafter stayed by 
agreement of the City, in an abundance of caution and for the avoidance of doubt, please 
consider this to be Starbucks' formal appeal of the Notice and request for a hearing, which 
reiterates its previous notices and request for a hearing. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely,

 
Jerry B. Proctor 

MIAMI 516!076.3 73349/49012 

BILZIN SUMBERG BAENA PRICE & AXELROD LLP 

1450 Brickell Avenue, 23rd Floor, Miami, FL 33131-3456 Tel 305.374.7580 Fax 305,374.7593 WWW b1lzin com 



J '. i.' ' 

Frequently Called Numbers Code Enforcement Office WRITTEN PLEA OF NOT GUILTY 

Development Svcs Reception 

Code Enforcement Division 

Code Enforcement Board 

Tickcc Appeal 

Building Director 

Building Official 

Electrical Official 

Plumbing Official�L 
fi I 

Mechanical Offici�!0 1
1 .' 

Zoning I nfonnation 

Fire Marshall 

Permit Sracus 

Board of Architects 

Constmcrion Rcgulat. Board. 

I nspccrion Request 

305-460-5235 

305-460-5226 

305-460-5266 

305-460-5166 

305-460-52.p 

305-460-5255 

305-460-5258 

305-460-5143 

305-460-5253 

305-460-5581 

305-460-5246 

305-460 -5238 

305-460-5229 

427 Biltmore Wa)', Suite IOO 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 

Code Enforcement Office Hours: 
Monday through Friday 

i:30 AM. to 3:30 r M. 

Code Enforcement 
HOTLINE 
305-441-5777 

Payment Method 

If rou choose to pa}' the citation 
within the time allocated, 

please make check or money order 
pa}'ablc to: 

The City of Coral Gables 

Starbucks 

T56357/CE263596 

C1t.111u11 Num�r 

Comes now the alleged violator in the above 
styled c:msc individuall}' and informs the 
Clerk of the Code Enforcement Board that: 

I l1creb11 enter my plea ofnot guilty 
aud request an administrative lieariug. 

September 22,2016 
IJ,tll'

C/0 Jerry Proctor, Esq . 
Bilzin Sumberg, 1450 Brickell Ave 

Su i t e 2 3 0 0Ad,lm\ 
Miami, FL 33131 

305-350-2361 

Tcll'plumc 

If rou ha\'e elected 

Records r -!• to plc:1 not guilty please: 305-460-5262 
Funds must be in U.S. dollars 

305-460-5236 I. Complete form 
and drawn on a U.S. bank. Ccrr. of Usc/Cbn�urrcncy 

.2. I ncludc form and a cop) of rour 'l>lanning & Zonitg_E>iviton , 305-460-5211 
citttion in chc envelope provided 

Public 'Works Dep:irrmeAt 305-460-5000 Please do not n1ail cash! 
J. Appl} :1 first clas.� stamp and mail or 

I listoric Prcscrv:nion-Dept. 305-460-5094 drop off at Code Enfurccmcnr Office. 

I I 
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIPA 
UNIFORM CIVILVIOLATION NOTICE ' 

NO. T: . 583 67 
� ,"'� sq/tJ s t.D. NO 

REPfATVIOLATOR 

DRIVER'S l CENSE # 

MAKE MODEL COLOR STATE 

   

   
 

 

 



    

AT L/75 s. �IX'llt &tJ (�rfltl81JCaj • : 
LOC,t,.TlON VIOLATION 

25b'" -A 'D Avl 11Nn1.Fvtt �llon"cc 
YOU SHAU. PAY THE�L �ALTY OF s - .PLEAKORkECT iHEVIOLATION ON 

01\ 9EFOP..E -'/ ; / b .YOU MAY Rl:Q� AN 
,'.OM'NtSTRATWE H NGEFORE A HEARING OFACEII. TO APPEAL THE DECISION OF THE 
CODE OFFICER ON 011./ 

J &EFOI\E b: d-/j(p '-. 
r, . (Ste IMtnictlom On Roerse Side) 

i 

FAILURE TO PAY CIVIL l'ENALTY AND CORRECT \llOLA7'0N OR FIL£ A R E QUEST FOR. 
ACMINlSTRATI\IE HEARING BY THE DATE SHOWN SHALL CONml\lTI: A WMVER OF 'YOUR '  ' 
fl. lGHTTO HEARING ANO SUCH WAIVER SHAU CONSTIME AN AOt115SION OF VIOLATION. 
EACH DAY OF CONTll',IUEDVIOLATION SHALL SE DEEMED A CONTINUING'vlOLATION SUBJECT 
TO ADDITION�L PENALTY INTHE SAME AHOUNT WITHOUTTHE NEED FOii. lSSU"-NCE Of 
ADOITIONAl CML VIOLATION NOTICL 

I ACKNOWLEDG£ MCEIPT OFlr!IS CIVIL VIOLATION NQnCE. I UNDEP.STANOTHAT ACCEPT"-NCE OF TH" fi)"';� . "°' AN AOHllllON OF GUILT 

 
  




   
   

          



Site Address: 475 S DIXIE HWY 

CITY OF CORAL GABLES 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT INVOICE 

CODE ENF TICKET PROCESS - NO RUNNING FINE 
405 Bi ltmore Way - Coral Gables, FL 331 34 

(305) 460-5235 

CORAL GABLES, FL 331 46-2202 PERMIT NUMBER: C E-1 6-O8-58 1 7  
PARCEL NUMBER: 03-41 20-023-0500 

Project Name: 
Legal Description: 
C G  RIVIERA SEC 2 REV PB 28-1 8 BEG 632.3FTSW OF NE COR BLK 36-A SW50FT SE1 00FT NE50FT 
NW1 00FT TO POB LOT SIZE 50.000 X 1 00 COC 26009-2750 10 2007 6 

Applicant: Owner: Contractor: 
INSCORE LLC C/O PRIME CARE 
299 ALHAMBRA CIR 

INSCORE LLC CIO PR IME CARE 
299 ALHAMBRA CIR 

CORAL GABLES , FL 331 34-5 1 06 CORAL GABLES, FL 331 34 

Cust. #: 040461 

Project Description: 
GOVQA TICKET - CE263596fT56357 

Tenant: 

TICKET AMOUNT 250 
CORRECT VIOLATION BY 
APPEAL DATE 
TICKET HEARING SCHEDULE DATI 
ADMINISTRATIVE FEE DUE N 

FEES 
TICKETING 

TOTAL: 

250.00 

$250.00 

Qual ifier: 
Bus. License: 

Warning to owner: A recorded notice of commencement might 
be required to be submitted prior to inspection scheduling. 

Issued Date: 
Expiration Date: 08/04/201 6 

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG FOR ALL UTILITY LOCATES 

SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL 811 

Officer: 

     
Issuance of a development permit by a municipality does not in any way create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state 
or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of lhe municipality for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations Imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result In a violation of state or federal law 

SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION VIA THE WEB: WWW.CORALGABLES COM 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES: 305-460-5245 

PUBLIC WORKS: 305-460-5025126 
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CORAL GABLES

THE CITY BEAUTIFUL

Celebrating 90 years of a dream realized.





